
 

 

 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19 January 
2023 

6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, 

City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, 
Rebecca Longbottom, Adrianna McNulty, Lucinda Preston, 
Clare Smalley, Loraine Woolley, Pat Vaughan (Vice-Chair) and 
Donald Nannestad 
 

Substitute members: 
 

Councillors Liz Bushell, Martin Christopher and Joshua Wells 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Simon Walters (Strategic Director of 
Communities and Environment), Daren Turner and Ben Jackson 
 

AGENDA 

SECTION A Pages  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 8 December 2022  
 

3 - 16 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, when 
declaring interests members must disclose the existence and nature of the 
interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) or personal 
and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Quality Housing  
 

17 - 32 

4.  Portfolio Under Scrutiny Session - Reducing Inequality  
 

33 - 54 

5.  Work Programme for 2022/23  
 

55 - 66 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Performance Scrutiny Committee 8 December 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Pat Vaughan (in the Chair),  

Councillor David Clarkson, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Adrianna McNulty, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Clare Smalley, 
Councillor Loraine Woolley and Councillor Rachel Storer 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gary Hewson and Councillor Thomas Dyer 
 

 
46.  Confirmation of Minutes - 17 November 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 be 
confirmed. 
 

47.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

48.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Remarkable Place  
 

Councillor Bob Bushell, Portfolio Holder for Remarkable Place: 
 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee covering the 
following main areas: 
 
- Parks and Open Spaces – General 
- Allotments 
- Equipped Play Areas 
- The Arboretum 
- Boultham Park 
- Hartsholme Country Park and Camp Site 
- Commons 
- Hope Wood 
- Dawber Charity Gardens 
- Events and Activities 
- Education 
- Volunteering 
- Arboriculture 
- Travellers 
- Street Scene 
- Waste/Recycling 
- Street Cleansing 
- Graffiti 
- Litter Policy 
- Public Toilets 
- Sport and Leisure 
- Lincoln 10K 
- Recreation Services 
- Food, Healthy and Safety 
- FSA Recovery Plan 
- Local Air Quality Management 
- Licensing 
 

3

Item No. 1



b) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
Comment: Members commented that the work that had been carried out at 
Whitton’s Park play area had been very well received by the public and the 
activities at Hartsholme Park had been good. 
 
Question: Members asked if there were enough resources to look at more 
enforcement for allotment tenancies where the allotment site had not been well 
maintained. 
 
Response: There was limited resource for allotment enforcement but where plots 
were clearly being neglected then resource will be managed to look at these sites 
as a priority. All enforcement action would be dealt with sensitively. 
 
Question: Members asked what was going to be done to help tackle recycling 
contamination. 
 
Response: Contamination is a work in progress and would hopefully improve 
when the way we recycle improves such as when the paper and card recycling 
came into force in Lincoln. 
 
Question: Members commented that they had received comments from the public 
regarding the grass being too long on the corner of Birchwood Avenue and 
Fulmer Road and were concerned that the grass could become a fire risk due to 
the extreme heat we had in summer. Members asked if this could have wildflower 
seeds planted to make it look more attractive. 
 
Response: This would certainly be an option but sometimes re-wilding didn’t work 
due to weather conditions. 
 
Question: Members
[...]

RESOLVED that the annual report be noted. 
 

49.  Addressing the Challenge of Climate Change Vision 2025 Progress Report  
 

Councillor Bob Bushell, Portfolio Holder for Remarkable Place: 
 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee with an update 
towards addressing the challenge of the Climate Change Strategy Priority 
contained in Vision 2025 
 

b) explained that Appendix A of the report provided an overview of the 
current and live projects for the strategic priority 

 
c) highlighted that there were 12 projects that were currently being monitored 

in the work programme for Climate Change and these were listed in 
paragraphs 4.3-4.4 of the report 
 

d) explained that Appendix B of the report contained a set of performance 
indicators that had been developed for the Climate Change strategic 
priority 
 

e) invited members comments and questions. 
 

Question: Members asked if the number of electric fleet vehicles was to be 
increased. 
 
Response: There was an aspiration to transfer to electric vehicles. Heavier more 
industrial vehicles were more expensive to replace. There was a long-term plan 
and a net zero carbon target had been set for 2030. Officers had been instructed 
to look at electric vehicles where possible. Electric vehicles were being looked at 
all the time, but these would only be moved to if it was cost effective to do so. 
 
Question: Members asked what work was included in the £30k to improve the 
efficiency rating in council housing. 
 
Response: This information would be fed back to the committee. 
 

5



Question: Members asked how successful the engagement was in regard to 
single use plastics at the Lincoln 10K and Christmas Market. 
 
Response: There was an Environmental Policy for events which included the use 
of single use plastics. Work had taken place with stall holder of the market and 
the use was improving. The Lincoln 10k had reduced the use of plastic bottles 
and used recyclable carton instead, but these were not a good way to get fluid 
into runners quickly. The giving out of t-shirts was also reduced with runners 
having to purchase the t-shirt if they so wished. 
 
Question: Members asked why electric points had been placed in castle ward. 
 
Response: It was thought that the Levi funding from Lincolnshire County Council 
was best placed here due to this area being terraced houses. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. information on what was included in the £30k to help improve council 
houses and make them be more efficient be fed back to the committee. 
 

2.  the progress of the Vision Group and Strategic Priority be considered. 
 

50.  Vision 2025 - Remarkable Place Progress Report  
 

Simon Walters, Director of communities and Environment: 
 

a) provided Performance Scrutiny Committee with an update on the Let’s 
enhance our Remarkable Place strategic Priority in Vision 2025 
 

b) explained what had been achieved over the last two years within the 
strategic priority and this was listed in paragraph 4.1 of the report 
 

c) highlighted the current schemes that were taking place within the strategic 
priority, and these could be found in paragraph 5 of the report 
 

d) invited members comments and questions 
 

Question: Members asked if the restoration of the Harlequin building was going to 
be complicated due to the condition of the building. 
 
Response: The building had not been well maintained and was in a poor state. 
The costs of the restoration were significant as it was a listed building. Heritage 
funding needed to be applied for as it was an iconic building in a prime location. 

 
RESOLVED that the progress made under the Remarkable Place Vision 
Strategic Theme be considered. 
 

51.  Portfolio Under Scrutiny - Customer Experience and Review  
 

Councillor Chris Burke, Portfolio Holder for Customer Experience and Review: 
 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee covering the 
following main areas: 
 
- Customer Services 

6



- Audit Arrangements 
- Democratic and Electoral Services 
- Business Development and IT 
- Performance Monitoring 
- Target Setting 
- Lincoln City Profile 
- Project Management – The Lincoln Project Management Model 

(LPMM) 
 

b) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
Question: Members commented that it caused concern that 18k of the working 
population were students in the city and asked if this effected the resident 
population with regard to how many jobs were available. How did we compare to 
other university cities. 
 
Response: This was viewed as a positive thing as students brought a lot of good 
qualities to the city. Comparison information was to be shared with the 
committee. 
 
Question: Members raised concern regarding the Lincoln Project Management 
Model (LPMM) across the council and quoted extracts from Audit Committee on 
19 July 2022 which stated that the LPMM was not being followed. 
 
Response: The LPMM was scalable depending on the type of project that was 
taking place and was due for a refresh. The LPMM was being used and was 
currently being used for the Waste Recycling Project. The project boards need to 
make sure that the LPMM was being followed. Officers were to report back to the 
committee on this. 
 
Question: Members were aware that there were staffing issues within the 
Customer Services Team and asked if other staff could be brought in to help. 
 
Response: Call waiting times were improving. There were two new staff that had 
been recruited and a further one due to start shortly. Interviews were taking place 
soon to fill the last two posts and staff morale was slowly improving. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. Information regarding the working population and students be forwarded to 
the committee. 
 

2. Officers were to report back to the Committee regarding the use of the 
LPMM. 
 

3. The annual report be noted. 
 

52.  Work Programme for 2022/23  
 

Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  

 

7



b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2022/23.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme for 2022/23 be noted. 
 

8



 

Performance Scrutiny Committee – Member request monitoring table 

Date of committee – 8 December 2022 

Action 
No. 

Name of 
committee 
report 

Information requested / 
question asked 

Member 
name 

Officer 
responsible for 
providing 
response 

Date response 
provided 

Response 

1 Addressing the 
Challenge of 
Climate Change 
 
 

Members asked what work 
was included in the £30k to 
improve the efficiency rating 
in council housing. 

Cllr Clarkson Kate Bell 9 Dec 2022 £30k is the likely cost to upgrade a C 
or D rated home based on a review of 
costs provided by EQUANS, who 
have delivered the Social Housing 
Decarbonisation Scheme (SHDS) for 
Leeds City Council.  In additional we 
now have a good understanding of 
energy efficiency costs as a result of 
the Home Energy Upgrade scheme 
which we are delivering in the private 
sector and has included several 
former council homes. Typical 
measures include external wall 
insulation, top up loft insulation and 
Solar PV which can raise the EPC to 
a B but at the moment are costing 
between £20-£30k.    For a D and 
above rated property the SHDS will 
only cover 30% of total costs so the 
LA has to provide 70% match. 
 
The 
[...]


report deadline 

 Expenditure against target set for year – 
capital programme 
 

100.0% 100% (year-

end target) 
5.96% 19.41%    Q3 not available at 

report deadline 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                               19 JANUARY 2023  
 

REPORT UNDER RULE 2(vi) OF THE COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
REPORT BY COUNCILLOR DONALD NANNESTAD, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
QUALITY HOUSING  
 

INTRODUCTION  

In this report I set out some of the performance data for service areas which come 
under my portfolio. In the main I have used data for Quarter 3 (to the end of 31st 
December 2022) but in some instances I only had data for Quarter 2 available to me. 
In addition, data on health is increasingly difficult to obtain. The annual Health Profile 
for Lincoln which were extremely useful, but often included data that was two or three 
years old, has not been produced by Public Health England in recent years. I have 
included some information from the Health Index scores produced by the Office for 
National Statistics (ONS) which is drawn from publicly available data and covers up to 
2020. The Health Index scores come with a cautionary note as explained elsewhere 
in the report. 
 

I highlight two issues facing us. Firstly, new Fire Safety regulations come into place 
later this month which is the outcome of Phase 1 of the Grenfell Tower Inquiry. The 
regulations apply to all buildings containing two or more sets of domestic premises 
which have common areas through which residents would have to evacuate in the 
event of an emergency. Buildings which are seven storeys or more are in a higher 
category. Shuttleworth House, Jarvis House and Trent View all fall into this category. 
We dedicated a small team to this issue, which has enabled us to respond to the 
changes to date. If resources allow, we will look to making this team permanent in the 
new financial year. 
 

Secondly the issue of mould and damp. The Rochdale inquest held in N
[...]
 empty homes into use. 17 properties had 
been brought back into use by the end of October. 
 
The private sector housing team has carried out checks on 73 properties referred to 
us under the Homes for Ukraine Scheme and have continued to do these within five 
days of these being referred to us. Four of the 73 were not approved these being due 
to space and over-crowding issues. 
 
Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) and other Housing Assistance. DFGs are funded 
from Government grant money which is passported to the City Council by the County. 
The grants go towards adapting homes in the private sector to assist people to live in 
their own homes for as long as possible. The 2022/23 grant received by the City 
Council is £851,990.00 and we also have a significant carry over from previous years 
which is available to be spent. By mid-December, the amount spent was £413,000 
with a further £303,800 approved. In addition, another £235,000 has been committed 
but awaiting approval. This means that 100% of the current year grant will be spent 
plus at least £100,000 of the money carried over. 
 
The private sector housing team has been working with a shortage of staff which has 
caused extra pressures in relation to capacity. In addition, further work is likely to be 
generated if and when the Government brings in its proposed changes in private 
sector housing, the Renters Reform Bill. Consultation has already been carried out on 
introducing a decent homes standard for the private rented sector and the Government 
has also committed to banning section 21 no fault evictions. 

27



The Council has obtained £2,203,194 to deliver the Sustainable Warmth Programme 
in the current financial year. This grant will fund the retro fitting of up to 300 private 
sector homes. So far 23,210 households have been contacted and 278 applications 
have been assessed and £946,000 has been spent to date. All installations are due to 
be completed by 31st March. Additional funding of £632
[...]
 illustrate what these figures can mean to an individual, one very typical example of a resident 

helped was a disabled resident who previously had no success obtaining Personal 

Independence Payments (PIP) for himself. With advice and assistance his claim was successful, 

and he was awarded standard rate for both Daily Living and Mobility of £83.70 per week, with 

backdated arrears of £1,757.70. This gentleman reports that the advice of the team has 

“changed his life and made it worth living”. 

37



2 
 

The money advice side of the team’s work is performed under the regulations of the Financial 

Conduct Authority and is focussed on securing the best outcome for the client. The workload is 

picking up after a period of lower activity during the pandemic. Whilst we were in lockdown 

tenants were protected from eviction due to rent arrears and most creditors froze recovery action 

on outstanding debts. This meant that there was no demand for advice on how to respond to 

collection agents or letters threatening court action. 

During the year the team assisted and advised 134 individuals with their debts, this compares 

to 66 in the previous 12 months. The team start by doing a full check of incomings and outgoings. 

An income maximisation process and an analysis of expenses forms the foundation before help 

is given to negotiate with creditors, set up affordable payment arrangements, and where 

appropriate, seek solutions such as debt relief orders.  

Welfare Reform, Covid 19 and Cost of Living Support 

Our Welfare Reform Support Team has continued to provide vital support to the residents of 

Lincoln. This support has included providing a proactive response to matters relating to not only 

welfare reforms and related benefits support, but also significant support over the last 2½ years 

in relation to Covid-19 and Cost of Living support. 

In terms of the Test and Trace Support scheme, which ran from September 2020 to April 2022 

delivering p
[...]
ducts needed to 

participate fully in society. 

FIP works to develop, implement and, when available, gain funding for positive solutions to 

improve financial inclusion for all people within Lincolnshire. The FIP also provides a forum for 

sharing good practice and information. 

In terms of scope of activity, FIP works in partnership to coordinate the discussion, development 

and delivery of services and identify issues connected to the alleviation of financial exclusion in 

Lincolnshire. Areas of activity include but are not limited to: 

 Banking Services 

 Insurance and savings 

 Financial capability 

 Affordable and responsible credit 

 Debt advice and emergency help 

 Advice and support to access welfare benefits and entitlements 

FIP is currently further developing an action plan relating to financial inclusion for Covid-19 

recovery in Lincolnshire, which is managed and monitored through quarterly meetings of the FIP 

Steering Group and full FIP Group. The action plan specifically focuses on helping to reduce the 

current cost of living pressures on residents. 

Skills and Training (including Adult Learning and The Network) 

The Head of Shared Revenues and Benefits has key links into a number of employment and 

skills related schemes, including the Restart scheme, providing assistance and intelligence in 

relation to cohorts who may benefit under such a scheme as well as connecting key partners. 

The Network 

The Network project, which aims to provide careers and related advice to 

the Not in Education or Employment (NEET) group, proactively engages 

with young people to help them with a variety of issues and to provide positive outcomes for 

them in trying to find work and development opportunities.  

Throughout the pandemic and since then, The Network has continued to find innovative 

solutions to engage with young people to ensure the service has been accessible to as many 

people as possible. This has meant implementing a 
[...]
0 Q1 - 

22/23 

0.00 Q2 - 

22/23 

 % Data not 

available 

 Satisfaction surveys have not been 

being sent to customers. The trial 

was unsuccessful due to satisfaction 

surveys being sent to all customer 

who contacted the PPASB team, 

regardless of their query or whether 

or not the PPASB team handed the 

complaint to another team (for 

example housing cases). This needs 

some work to agree on which pool of 

customers are sent satisfaction 

surveys and how the system can 

accommodate. The new Service 

52



17 
 

Service Area Measure 

ID 

Measure High 

Or 

Low 

Low Target High Target Previous 

Data 

Period 

Previous 

Value 

Current 

Quarter 

Current 

Value  

Unit Status  Commentary 

Manager and Team leader will aim to 

progress this. 

Source – COLC Performance Information Management System (PIMS) 

53



T
his page is intentionally blank.



  

 
PEFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 JANUARY 2022  

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

CLARE STAIT, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present members with the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme 

for 2022/23 (Appendix A). 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair. 
 
Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee.  
 
The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 
 
 

That members offer any relevant comments or changes on the proposed work 
programme. 

  
 

Key Decision No 
 

Do the Exempt Information Categor
[...]
onfirmation of Minutes - 8 December 2022
	8.12.22 - Member request table
	Lincoln's population age breakdown vs other university cities

	3 Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Quality Housing
	HSSC Q3 2022.23 performance appendix
	Housing Report to Performance Scrutiny Jan 2023 Final version
	M&I Performance Dashboard - December 2022
	Tenancy Services Performance Dashboard - December 2022

	4 Portfolio Under Scrutiny Session - Reducing Inequality
	Reducing Inequality Portfolio Holder Report to PSC - Nov 22 v2

	5 Work Programme for 2022/23
	Performance Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 19 January 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor David Clarkson, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor 
Adrianna McNulty, Councillor Clare Smalley, Councillor 
Loraine Woolley, Councillor Pat Vaughan and Councillor 
Donald Nannestad 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Lucinda Preston 
 

 
53.  Confirmation of Minutes - 8 December 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 be 
confirmed. 
 

54.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

55.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Quality Housing  
 

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing: 
 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee Covering the 
following main areas: 
 
- Homelessness 
- Tenancy Services 
- Voids 
- Housing Repairs 
- Housing Investment 
- New Build 
- Decarbonisation 
- Private Sector Housing 
- Health 

 
b) invited members comments and questions. 

 
Question: Members asked what needed to be changed in Tower Blocks to get 
them up to an acceptable standard. 
 
Response: A lot of information had been gathered, such as who needed help in 
an event of an evacuation. A full fire door review had taken place and fire doors 
had been upgraded. Work had taken place with Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue and 
fire procedures needed to be continuously checked and rehearsed in order for 
residents and the Fire Brigade to understand what needed to be done in an 
emergency. 
 
Question: A record was kept of who the tenants were in flats and members asked 
how rescue teams would know who was in each flat at a time of emergency as 
some residents work etc. 
 



Response: Rescue teams would not know who was in each flat at what time and 
it would be difficult to find out. 
 
Comment: Cllr Smalley commented that she attended the fire exercise at 
Shuttleworth House and found that the information provided by Lincolnshire Fire 
and Rescue was good, but the number of tenants that got involved was 
disappointing. 
 
Question: Members asked if there needed to be more rules as to what was left in 
communal areas, such as mobility scooters. 
 
Response: Mobility scooters were a problem in high/low rise areas. There was an 
update to the mobility scooter policy which was being presented at the next 
Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee Meeting. 
 
Question: Members asked why when a repair is reported, the job gets registered 
as completed when though the work hadn’t been completed.  
 
Response: There were incidents where an operative had completed most of a job 
and then went back to finish it off but couldn’t gain access to a property. There is 
work that needed to be done regarding this as there were issues with the IT 
system used as it was very old. Appointments were being re-booked without 
tenants being contacted which was unacceptable and needed to be changed. 
There were incidences of jobs being attended but the job was not what was on 
the list so took longer to mend but other jobs were missed in the meantime. 
Officers were looking at extending hours/shifts to try and accommodate tenants 
more. 
 
Comment: Members commented that it would be good if tenants could be 
contacted to say when the operatives were on their way which may save time and 
journey costs etc. 
 
Question: Members asked if a job number was created when jobs were logged. 
 
Response: Officers were not sure and would feed this back to the committee. 
 
Question: Members asked how repairs got reported. 
 
Response: Most of the repairs were reported through tenants calling Customer 
Services and then a repair was booked. 
 
Question: Members asked why complaints were not being responded to in a 
timely manner. 
 
Response: All complaints were answered within the corporate timeframe. 
Complaint responses needed to be improved. A lot of complaints had been 
received regarding mould and damp. 
 
Question: Members asked what the teething problems with De Wint Court were. 
 
Response: There were issues with the electricity supply, TV licensing which were 
not caused by the council. Some of the final snagging had shown up some 
defective workmanship and ESH (the contractor) were responding to these. 
 
Question: Members asked how the scheme for non-urgent repairs was going. 



 
Response: The scheduled repairs scheme was being looked at currently. Repairs 
in the South of the city were added to a rota more quickly than the central area. 
As result the team were looking at changing the area boundaries to even out the 
number of jobs across the city. 
 
Question: Members asked why there wasn’t a section in the portfolio report for 
garages. 
 
Response: Garages were briefly mentioned, however a review was taking place 
of garages and garage sites as there were some garages that a car would not fit 
into due to the change in vehicle size over the years. Some garage sites had 
been cleared and converted into car parking spaces. A number of sites suffered 
from Anti-Social Behaviour, fly tipping etc. There were also some issues with 
tenants creating accesses into the rear of their properties via the councils garage 
sites without permission, this may restrict usage options in the future. 
 
Question: Members asked how many tenants were in arrears. 
 
Response: This information was to be fed back to the committee. 
 
Question: Members asked why the number of void properties in the system was 
not improving. 
 
Response: There were three contractors that were working on void properties at 
the moment this was supplementing DLO labour There was an increased number 
of voids as result of tenants passing away and there were properties where 
repairs had not been carried out for a long time. There were properties that had 
been void for a long time, once they were completed it showed and added into 
the figures and made the percentages look worse. Until the long-term voids were 
completed the percentage time for voids would remain high. 
 
Question: Members asked how many properties on average the Housing Officers 
each covered. 
 
Response: Each Housing Officer looked after approximately 325 properties each. 
 
Question: Members asked if there was a target for the amount of buy backs we 
aim for. 
 
Response: Buy backs were funded by Right to Buy receipts and the target we 
aimed for was 15. Ex Council properties were targeted more as the properties 
were known to us previously. The use of the buy backs process was a balancing 
act as any that were purchased would automatically get added to the void stock. 
 
Question: Members asked how many properties were under-occupied. 
 
Response: This information would be reported back to the committee. 
 
Question: Members asked if we had an electrical charging point policy for council 
tenants. 
 
Response: There was not a policy for this and it is not something that was 
appearing in enquires or complaints from tenants. All the new build properties 
had electric car charging points fitted. 



 
Question: Members asked how much money from the decarbonisation fund was 
anticipated to be received as the money hadn’t been applied for as of yet and 
whether the work to bring Council properties up to an efficient level was going to 
be achieved by 2030 as this was estimated to cost £220m. 
 
Response: There was a lot of work to be carried out on this and it was estimated 
to cost a lot of money. The technology was not available at the moment in order 
for our properties to be upgraded. The target of 2030 would have to be offset as 
there was not currently a solution to say for example gas boilers. The 30-year 
business plan was being updated; de-carbonisation was a key element of this. 
We didn’t qualify for the initial de-carbonisation fund as government determined 
our properties were above the threshold for energy efficiency to qualify. A 
breakdown of the properties that were in each efficiency band was to be 
forwarded to the committee. 
  
Question: Seventeen empty homes had been brought back into use by the end of 
October. Members asked if the target of 50 was going to be reached. 
 
Response: The target may not be reached but a lot of work went on to try and 
find property owners. 
 
RESOLVED that the annual report be noted 
 

56.  Portfolio Under Scrutiny Session - Reducing Inequality  
 

Councillor Sue Burke, Portfolio Holder for Reducing Inequality: 
 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee covering the 
following main areas: 
 
- Welfare and Benefits Advice 
- Welfare Reform, Covid 19 and Cost of Living Support 
- Housing Benefit/Council Tax Support 
- Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 
- Financial Inclusion 
- Skills and Training (Including Adult Learning and The Network) 
- Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
- Asylum Seekers and Refugees 
- Neighbourhood Working 
- Public Protection and Anti-Social Behaviour Team 
- CCTV Service 
- Lincoln Community Lottery 
- Lincoln Social Responsibility Charter 
- Holocaust Memorial Day 

 
b) Invited members comments and questions. 

 
Questions: Members asked how the £200k was spent on neighbourhood working 
and was it justified. 
 
Response: Investing in neighbourhood working was different to running a 
business as its as much about building community capacity as it is about 
delivering projects. A questionnaire had been sent out to try and gather data in 
the area on the impact of the initiative. 



 
Question: Members asked why so little legal enforcement action was being taken 
for PPASB. 
 
Response: A lot of action was taken in the form of engagement first. Warnings 
were issued to offenders before formal enforcement was actioned. A lot of 
investigation needed to take place before a fixed penalty notice was issued. 
 
Question: Members asked if PPASB were being proactive regarding fly-tipping. 
 
Response: The PPASB team were part of a wider team run by the Environment 
Agency to help tackle fly-tipping, but with limited resources within the team, each 
case had to be prioritised against other work demands. 
 
Question: Members asked what engagement had taken place to try and stop fly-
tipping. 
 
Response: There had been engagement in hot spot areas in the past which 
proved effective. Leaflets had been handed out. There were some re-source 
issues, but the team were trying to be persistent.  
 
Question: Members asked what the staff morale was like for dealing with 
complaints. 
 
Response: Staff morale was fairly good and staff had received training on how to 
deal with difficult customers. 
 
Question: Members asked if temporary accommodation was in the city. 
 
Response: Temporary accommodation was spread around the city and the type 
of accommodation would depend on what was needed. There were 
arrangements in place with landlords to keep properties empty in case they were 
needed. 
 
Question: Members asked whether staff and members were up to date with 
regards to safeguarding knowledge/training. 
 
Response: There was a detailed training path which was tiered down staff 
depending on the customers that they dealt with.  
 
Question: Members asked if there were any plans to extend CCTV coverage. 
 
Response: This would depend on funding as a lot of the expansions that had 
taken place was due to external funding that was received. There were in excess 
of 500 cameras in the system now. 
 
Question: Fifteen out of twenty-one actions had been completed on Equality and 
Diversity, with six being carried over into the following year. Members asked 
whether this had an effect on the 2022/23 workload. 
 
Response: Some actions were delayed due to covid recovery. An update would 
be forwarded to the committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the annual report be noted. 
 



57.  Work Programme for 2022/23  
 

Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2022/23.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme for 2022/23 be noted. 
 


